220,000,000股股份及140,000,000股股

份予可換股債券持有人。

由於在二零二三年一月十日進行股份合

併（進一步詳情載於附註34），可換股債

券之轉換價已由每股0.25港元更改為每

股4港元。於轉換時可能發行之新股份數

目亦已由40,000,000股（股份合併前）減

少至2,500,000股（股份合併後）。

可換股債券之變動載列如下：

32. CONVERTIBLE BONDS (Continued)

During the year ended 31 March 2021, the Company

has received convers ion not ices f rom the convert ib le

bondholders to exercise the conversion rights attached to

the convertible bonds in the aggregate principal amounts of

HK$90,000,000. Accordingly, the Company has allotted and

issued 220,000,000 shares and 140,000,000 shares to the

convertible bondholders at conversion price of HK$0.25 per

share on 2 March 2021 and 11 March 2021 respectively.

Due to the share consolidation on 10 January 2023 as

further detailed on Note 34, the conversion price of the

convertible bonds was changed from HK$0.25 per share to

HK$4 per share. Number of new shares that may be issued

upon conversion has been reduced from 40,000,000 shares

(before share consolidation) to 2,500,000 shares (after share

consolidation).

The movements of the convertible bonds are set out below:

Debt
component

Conversion
component Total

債務部分 轉換部分 合計
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

At 1 April 2021 於二零二一年四月一日 8,135 1,947 10,082
Imputed interest expense (Note 10) 名義利息開支（附註10） 610 – 610

At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022 於二零二二年三月三十一日

及二零二二年四月一日 8,745 1,947 10,692
Imputed interest expense (Note 10) 名義利息開支（附註10） 655 – 655

At 31 March 2023 於二零二三年三月三十一日 9,400 1,947 11,347

NEW SPARKLE ROLL INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED 新耀萊國際集團有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2023 年報

258

財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
二零二三年三月三十一日 31 March 2023

33. 遞延稅項

遞延稅項乃根據負債法，使用預期撥回

暫時差異時之適用稅率，就所有暫時差

異計算。

於截至二零二二年及二零二三年三月

三十一日止年度，在綜合財務狀況報表

確認之遞延稅項負債之變動如下：

33. DEFERRED TAX

Deferred taxation is calculated in full on temporary differences

under the liability method at rates of taxation applicable when

the temporary differences are expected to reverse.

The movement in deferred tax liabilities recognised in the

consolidated statement of financial position during the years